

No. 17-1307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS OBDUSKEY,

Petitioner,

v.

MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE COMMERCIAL LAW
LEAGUE OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEPHEN W. SATHER
Counsel of Record
Barron & Newburger, PC
7320 N. MoPac Expy., Suite 400
Austin, TX 78731
(512) 476-9103
ssather@bn-lawyers.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

284822



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
I. States Have a Substantial Interest in Regulating Non-Judicial Foreclosures and the Practice of Law	5
II. The FDCPA Does Not Explicitly Apply to Non-Judicial Foreclosure Remedies.....	8
III. There Is Not a Sufficient Federal Interest to Apply the FDCPA to State Law Non-Judicial Foreclosure Remedies	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corporation</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36, 93 L. Ed. 2d 216, 107 S. Ct. 353 (1986)	4
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	7
<i>Leis v. Flynt</i> , 439 U.S. 438 (1979)	7
<i>Obduskey v. Wells Fargo</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103281 (D. Col. 2016)	2
<i>Obduskey v. Wells Fargo</i> , 879 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Ruiz v. 1st Fid. Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 829 N.W.2d 53 (Minn. 2013)	6
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Young</i> , 2011 Ohio App. LEXIS 102 (Ohio App. 2d Dist. 2011)	6
Statutes and Other Authorities	
11 U.S.C. § 548	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692(a)	6, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692(b)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(6)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b)	9, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1692i(a)(1)	9
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 580.03	6
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 580.032(3)	5-6
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 580.07	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2323.07	6
Tex. Const. Art. XVI, § 50(a)(6)	5
TEX. R. CIV. P. 736	5
Colorado Rules of Professional Conduct 4.1(a)	7
Colorado Rules of Professional Conduct 4.3	7
Frankfurter, Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes, 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527(1947)	4
